
 

  Community Police Review  
  Commission Memorandum 
 

 
 

TO: COMMUNITY POLICE REVIEW COMMISSION     DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2025 
  

FROM:  OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER                          WARDS: ALL  

 
 

SUBJECT: COMMUNICATIONS REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER – NOVEMBER 
2025. 

 

ISSUE: 
 

Receive and file a communications report for the month of October - November 2025. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

That the Community Police Review Commission receive and file a communications report for the 
month of October – November 2025. 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 

October 21, 2025 

(1) Resolution of the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, amends Resolution No. 21052 
and the Master Fringe Benefits and Salary Plan to retroactively establish the Deputy Fire Chief 
classification and corresponding salary scale and to retroactively amend the salary scale for 
the Deputy Police Chief classification to ensure compliance with CalPERS Government Code 
Sections 20636 and 20636.1 and California Code of Regulations Section 570.5. It also 
authorizes the City to pay and report the value of employer-paid member contributions for 
Classic employees in the unrepresented Fire and Police Management Groups, effective 
January 1, 2015, and includes administrative revisions to the Memoranda of Understanding 
with the Riverside Firefighters’ Association and the Riverside Fire Management Group to align 
with CalPERS special compensation reporting requirements under California Code of 
Regulations Section 571. 

(2) The City Council of Riverside, California, approved a resolution authorizing the City Manager, 
or designee, to execute a Standard Agreement with the State of California Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control and accept a $90,000 grant under the Alcohol Policing 
Partnership Program to enhance enforcement and reduce alcohol-related crimes from July 1, 
2025, through June 30, 2026. 

(3) Purchased fifty Axon Taser 10 units with accessories, warranty, and training from Axon 
Enterprise, Inc., for a total of $260,474.09, funded by the Measure Z Police Department Field 
Operations Special Department Supplies Account. 

(4) Approved an agreement with American Forensic Nurses, Inc., La Quinta, for biological 
evidence collection services through June 30, 2028, at $110,000 annually, not to exceed 
$330,000, funded by the General Fund, Police Administrative Services Professional Services 
Account. 

(5) Adopted an urgency ordinance extending Urgency Ordinance No. 7733, which established a 
moratorium on issuing new tobacco retail permits within the City, for an additional ten months 
and fifteen days, setting a new expiration date of September 15, 2026, and waived further 
reading. 



Communications Report June-July 2025 ● Page 2 

 

October 28, 2025 

(1) Accepted three State of California Office of Traffic Safety grants totaling $496,000, including 
$450,000 for the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program, $25,000 for the Child Passenger 
Safety Program, and $21,000 for the Motorcycle Safety Program, to support local traffic law 
enforcement, public education, and collision reduction efforts through September 30, 2026, 
with supplemental appropriations approved. 

(2) Appropriated $112,309 from the Special Deposits Fund, Evidence Trust Account, including 
$67,809 to the General Fund, Police Support Services, Maintenance/Repair of Buildings and 
Improvements Account, and $44,500 to the General Fund, Police Support Services, Special 
Department Supplies Account, via funds transfer. 

November 4, 2025 

(1) Executed a Memorandum of Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice, ATF, for 
reimbursement of $21,740.50 in overtime costs for one detective participating in the ATF Task 
Force, through September 30, 2030, with a supplemental appropriation. 

November 18, 2025 
 

(1) Accepted the 2026 State of California COPS grant for $489,549, or the actual award amount, 
including any growth payment, into the Special Deposits Fund — Police State COPS Funding 
Program Account.  

(2) Implemented speed humps on Mandalay Court between Tyler Street and Crest Avenue at an 
estimated cost of $21,480 from the Measure A Fund — Speed Hump Traffic Calming Program 
Account; approved targeted police enforcement for excessive speeding based on data, and 
installed centerline striping. 

 
 
 
Approved by: Ruby Leann Castillo, Principal Management Analyst 


